

No. 11-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,
Petitioner

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street
P.O. Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1386
JEcheverria@vermontlaw.edu

MARK FENSTER
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
P.O. Box 117625
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-0962
fenster@law.ufl.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Petitioner’s Proposal to Extend the <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Standards to Denials of Development Applications is Illogical, Unworkable, and Unnecessary	3
II. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Standards Do Not Apply to Permit Conditions Imposing Monetary Payment Obligations	17
III. Local Governments Require Reasonable Latitude in Constitutional Review of their Regulatory Activity in Order to Function Effectively and Responsibly.....	26
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Commu- nity Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	30-31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	31
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	31
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	6, 24, 28
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage District</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915).....	34
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 562 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1045 (2000).....	7, 13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 430 (1905).....	33
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4, 5, 15, 22
<i>Mobile County v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 5, 15, 22
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16-17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	17
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz</i> , 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	7, 9, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2012)	7, 13, 14
<i>Student Loan Marketing Association v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	31
<i>Webbs Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	4, 20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9, 16
U.S. Const. amend. IV	16
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	30
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	30
 STATUTES	
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803).....	21
<i>County Intelligence Connection</i> , NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, http://www.naco.org/research/data/Pages/default.aspx (last visited Dec. 24, 2012).....	29
DANIEL POLLACK, CALIFORNIA RESEARCH BUREAU, HAVE THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S 5TH AMENDMENT TAKINGS DECISIONS CHANGED LAND USE PLANNING IN CALIFORNIA?, CALIFORNIA RESEARCH BUREAU REPORT NO. CRB-00-004 (Mar. 2000).....	29
Lee Anne Fennell, <i>Hard Bargains and Real Steals: Land Use Exactions Revisited</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 1 (2000).....	14
Mark Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 CAL. L. REV. 609 (2004).....	14
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 VA L. REV. 885 (2000).....	20, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2002 CENSUS OF GOVERNMENTS (Dec. 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/gc021x1.pdf	29
Vicki Been, “ <i>Exit</i> ” as a Constraint on Land Use Exactions: Rethinking the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine, 91 COLUM. L. REV. 473 (1991).....	27
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995)	21
